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腦中風智慧醫療與科技長照特色領域研究中心申請計畫附件資料 

附件一: 經費申請明細 

 
1. 本中心新規劃6位研究教授職缺(研究助理教授、研究副教授、與研究教

授)，待遇部分之基本薪水比照教育部助理教授、副教授與正教授之規

定， 試算以最高薪級10.5萬X13.5月加退撫部分約年薪150萬， 6位試算

最高約900萬。 這一部分薪水的支出，由本校相對配合款支應 
2. 本中心向教育部申請經費補助總金額如下表: 

計劃

別 
項目 第 1 年 第 2 年 第 3 年 第 4 年 第 5 年 小計 

全部計

劃 
人事費 18,371,325 18,383,922 18,456,723 18,486,141 18,512,978 92,211,089

全部計

劃 
業務費 13,211,400 13,191,400 13,191,400 13,261,400 13,261,400 66,117,000

全部計

劃 
國外差

旅費 2,250,000 2,050,000 2,050,000 2,050,000 2,050,000 10,450,000

全部計

劃 
設備費 3,531,000 3,090,000 3,270,000 3,624,000 2,380,000 15,895,000

全部計

劃 
總計 37,363,725 36,715,322 36,968,123 37,421,541 36,204,378 184,673,089

補助總金額分別來自總計畫與五項子計畫 詳如下述說明: 
計劃別 項目 第 1 年 第 2 年 第 3 年 第 4 年 第 5 年 小計 
總計劃 人事費 10,518,475 10,518,475 10,518,475 10,518,475 10,518,475 52,592,375
總計劃 業務費 4,122,000 4,122,000 4,122,000 4,122,000 4,122,000 20,610,000
總計劃 設備費 200,000 0 0 0 0 200,000

總計劃 
國外差

旅費 
1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 5,250,000

總計劃 總計 15,890,475 15,690,475 15,690,475 15,690,475 15,690,475 78,652,375
人事費: 1.碩士級專任助理 593,475 元。2.博碩士級兼任助理 100,000*2 人

=200,000 。3.由本計畫支助聘請博士後研究 5 位: 5 名 X7 萬 X13.5 月=472.5 萬。

4. 6 位研究教授(Research Professorship)之基本年薪平均每位 150 萬，共 900 萬之

部分薪資(500 萬/年)。 
設備費: 第 1 年: Notebook 5 台  5*40000=200,000 元 
業務費:1.第一~五年，每年耗材約 8 萬元 2.每年辦理 ICHM 國際研討會補助 60
萬元 3.加入產業相關協會團體會員會費約 3 萬元 4.每年遴派優秀研究生 2 名至

產業界駐點千里馬計畫: 每月補助 3.5 萬 X 12 月 X2 位=84 萬 5.中心接受產學

界寒暑假短期交流計畫:預計 6 名 X3.5 萬 X2 個月=42 萬 6.中心建立研究教授制

度吸引年輕優秀人才規劃 6 位: 其薪俸由校方支應外 另加彈性研究加級每年 30
萬以吸引人才 每年共 180 萬元 7.每位研究教授聘任由中心提供一次性研究啟
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動費 20 萬元 8. 招開產官學產業發展諮詢會議 每年 1 場 (出席費 3600/人次 交
通費平均每人 1000/次 場地費 10000/次 茶水費 1000/次 行政文書耗材費(海報 
文具 紙張等) 每次 3 千元 每次邀請 30 人參加  每年共約 15.2 萬元) 
差旅費: 1.赴英國或美國移地研究差旅費: 5 位子計畫主持人 X15 萬共 75 萬 2.每
年遴派研究生 2 名至英國或美國移地研究差旅費 2 周: 2 人 X15 萬共 30 萬 
 
計劃別 項目 第 1 年 第 2 年 第 3 年 第 4 年 第 5 年 小計 
子計劃一 人事費 2,580,000 2,580,000 2,580,000 2,580,000 2,580,000 12,900,000
子計劃一 業務費 400,000 380,000 380,000 450,000 450,000 2,060,000

子計劃一 
國外差

旅費 
250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 1,250,000

子計劃一 設備費 950,000 890,000 950,000 900,000 900,000 4,590,000
子計劃一 總計 4,180,000 4,100,000 4,160,000 4,180,000 4,180,000 20,800,000
人事費: 每年 2,580,000 元(博士後研究 1 名：900,000 元/年, 碩士級專任助理 2
名： 
1,200,000 元/年, 博碩士級兼任助理 2 名：月支費用 20,000 元 x12 月 x2 名= 
480,000 元/年) 
業務費: 教育訓練費、專家出席費、專家諮詢費、圖書費、臨時工資費、雜支費、

國內外會議註冊費等 
差旅費: 每年 250,000 元，主持人、專任助理及博士生出席參加海外國際學術研

討會。 
設備費: 第一年：950,000 元，包含穿戴式 IOT 感測設備及監測系統(穿戴式 IOT
監測系統)(600,000 元)、電腦工作站(社區照護雲端伺服器)(350,000 元)。第二年: 
890,000 元/，包含居家生理 IOT 感測設備及監測系統(居家生理 IOT 監測系

統)(60,000 元 x10 台)、電腦工作站/筆記型電腦設備(工作站等級電腦)(100,000 元

x2 台)、電腦工作站/筆記型電腦設備(筆記型電腦設備)(45,000 元 x2 台)。第三年: 
950,000 元，包含護理之家 IOT 感測及監測系統(護理之家 IOT 監測系統)(600,000
元)、電腦工作站(護理之家雲端伺服器)(350,000 元)。第四年: 900,000 元，包含

磁碟陣列(供資料異地備份使用)(60,000 元 x1 台)、平板電腦 (40,000 元 x1 台)、
資通安全監測軟體(500,000 元)、電子紙設備與系統(300,000 元)。第五年: 900,000
元，包含高彈性之大數據分析平台(600,000 元)、入侵偵測系統 (300,000 元)。 
 
計劃別 項目 第 1 年 第 2 年 第 3 年 第 4 年 第 5 年 小計 
子計劃

二 
人事費 953,475 966,072 1,038,873 1,068,291 1,095,128 5,121,839

子計劃

二 
業務費 78,200 78,200 78,200 78,200 78,200 391,000

子計劃

二 
國外差旅

費 
200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 1,000,000
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子計劃

二 
設備費 350,000 300,000 250,000 104,000 160,000 1,164,000

子計劃

二 
總計 1,581,675 1,544,272 1,567,073 1,450,491 1,533,328 7,676,839

人事費: 第一年 953,475 元(碩士級專任助理 1 名：593,475 元/年, 碩士級兼任助

理 1 名(學習範疇)：360,000 元/年。第二年 966,072 元(碩士級專任助理 1 名：

606,072 元/年, 碩士級兼任助理 1 名(學習範疇)：360,000 元/年。第三年 1,038,873
元(碩士級專任助理 1名：678,873元/年, 碩士級兼任助理 1名(學習範疇)：360,000
元/年。第四年 1,068,291 元(碩士級專任助理 1 名：708,291 元/年, 碩士級兼任助

理 1 名(學習範疇)：360,000 元/年。第五年 1,095,128 元(碩士級專任助理 1 名：

735,128 元/年, 碩士級兼任助理 1 名(學習範疇)：360,000 元/年。 
業務費: 每年 78,200 元，包含耗材費 28,200 元/年、論文發表費 45,000 元/年、

雜支費 5,000 元/年。 
差旅費: 每年 200,000 元，主持人、專任助理及博士生出席參加海外國際學術研

討會。 
設備費: 第一年：350,000 元，包含資料分析伺服器(150,000 元 x1 台)、與資料分

析伺服器連線電腦(50,000 元 x2 台)、資料倉儲伺服器(100,000 元 x1 台)。第二

年：300,000 元，包含與資料分析伺服器連線電腦(50,000 元 x2 台)、文字探勘平

台(暫定為 SAS Text Miner) (200,000 元 x1 台)。第三年: 250,000 元，包含地理資

料分析伺服器(150,000 元 x1 台)、文字探勘平台(暫定為 arcGIS) (100,000 元 x1
台)。第四年: 104,000 元，包含磁碟陣列(60,000 元 x1 台)、資料分析伺服器擴充

快閃記憶體(11,000 元 x4 台)。第五年: 160,000 元，包含 GPU 資料運算伺服器

(160,000 元 x1 台)。 
 
計劃別 項目 第 1 年 第 2 年 第 3 年 第 4 年 第 5 年 小計 
子計劃

三 
人事費 1,145,475 1,145,475 1,145,475 1,145,475 1,145,475 5,727,375

子計劃

三 
業務費 146,200 146,200 146,200 146,200 146,200 731,000

子計劃

三 
國外差旅

費 
100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 500,000

子計劃

三 
設備費 600,000 470,000 470,000 270,000 270,000 2,080,000

子計劃

三 
總計 1,991,675 1,861,675 1,861,675 1,661,675 1,661,675 9,038,375

人事費: 每年 1,145,475 元，包含碩士級專任助理 1 名：593,475 元/年、博士級

兼任助理 1 名：192,000 元/年、碩士級兼任助理 3 名：360,000 元/年。 
業務費: 每年 146,200 元，包含:耗材費 46,200 元/年、論文發表費 45,000 元/年、

雜支費 5,000 元/年、資料檢索費 30,000 元/年、審查費 20,000 元/年。 
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差旅費: 每年 100,000 元，主持人、專任助理及博士生出席參加海外國際學術研

討會。 
設備費: 第一年：600,000 元，包含電腦工作站(100,000 元 x2 台)、醫學影像分析

與視覺化系統 (400,000 元 x1 台)。第二年：470,000 元，包含電腦工作站(100,000
元 x2 台)、行動裝置 (35,000 元 x2 台)、雲端磁碟陣列(200,000 元 x1 台)。第三

年：470,000 元，包含電腦工作站(100,000 元 x2 台)、行動裝置 (35,000 元 x2 台)、
雲端磁碟陣列(200,000 元 x1 台)。第四年: 270,000 元，包含電腦工作站(100,000
元 x2 台)、行動裝置 (35,000 元 x2 台)。第五年: 270,000 元，包含電腦工作站

(100,000 元 x2 台)、行動裝置 (35,000 元 x2 台) 
 
計劃別 項目 第 1 年 第 2 年 第 3 年 第 4 年 第 5 年 小計 
子計劃

四 
人事費 2,280,425 2,280,425 2,280,425 2,280,425 2,280,425 11,402,125

子計劃

四 
業務費 2,725,000 2,725,000 2,725,000 2,725,000 2,725,000 13,625,000

子計劃

四 
國外差旅

費 
600,000 600,000 600,000 600,000 600,000 3,000,000

子計劃

四 
設備費 230,000 180,000 450,000 1,300,000 0 2,160,000

子計劃

四 
總計 5,835,425 5,785,425 6,055,425 6,905,425 5,605,425 30,187,125

人事費: 每年 2,280,425 元(碩士級專任助理 1 名(設計背景)：593,475 元/年, 碩
士級專任助理 1 名(程式背景)：593,475 元/年, 碩士級專任助理 1 名(工業工程背

景)：593,475 元/年, 博碩士級兼任助理 100,000*5 人=500,000 元 
設備費: 第一年：230,000 元，包含專家與受測者訪談錄音設備(5,000 元 x10 台)、
手機硬體三台(實驗前測使用)(35,000 元 x3 台)、平板顯示器三台(實驗前測使

用)(25,000 元 x3 台)。第二年: 180,000 元，包含手機硬體三台(系統草模測

試)(35,000 元 x3 台)、平板顯示器三台(系統草模測試)(25,000 元 x3 台)。第三年: 
450,000元，包含資料庫伺服器(100,000元 x3台)、演算法開發電腦(50,000 x3台)。
第四年: 1300,000 元，包含穿戴式眼動儀(700,000 元 x1 台)、Analyzer 資料傳輸

及數據分析軟體 (600,000 元 x1 台)。 
業務費: 1. 每年耗材費約 80,000 元。2. 每年召開專家會議 10 場：出席費 3600
元/人次；交通費 1000 元/人次；場地費 10000 元/次；茶水費 1000 元/次；行政

文書耗材費(海報/文具/紙張等)3000 元/次。預估 30 人。 3.預計進行 5 場工作坊

(25,000 元 x5 場)。4. 專家/受測者訪談逐字稿整理打字勞務費(計 100 人)：每人

約 1 萬元 共 100 萬元  
差旅費: 每年 600,000 元。共同主持人出國參加國際研討會 4 位 X10 萬=40 萬 + 
補助博士生 4 位 X5 萬=20 萬 共 60 萬 
計劃別 項目 第 1 年 第 2 年 第 3 年 第 4 年 第 5 年 小計 
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子計劃

五 
人事費 893,475 893,475 893,475 893,475 893,475 4,467,375

子計劃

五 
業務費 5,740,000 5,740,000 5,740,000 5,740,000 5,740,000 28,700,000

子計劃

五 
國外差

旅費 
900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 900,000 4,500,000

子計劃

五 
設備費 351,000 200,000 100,000 0 0 651,000

子計劃

五 
總計 7,884,475 7,733,475 7,633,475 7,533,475 7,533,475 38,318,375

人事費 : 每年碩士級專任助理  593,475 博碩士級兼任助理  100,000*3 人

=300,000 
設備費: 第一年: 351,000: 分析伺服器(150,000)、連線電腦(50,000*2) 專家訪談

錄音設備 5000 元 手機硬體三台(測試 APP 介面使用)20,000X3=60000 平板顯示

器三台(測試 APP 使用介面)12000X3=36,000 第二年: 200,000: 資料倉儲伺服器

(100,000)、連線電腦(50,000*2) 
第三年: 100,000:資料分析軟體(DEA 等其他資料處理與分析軟體 100,000) 
業務費: 1.耗材費每年約 8 萬元 2.APP 軟體介面美工設計費約 10 萬元 3.第一至

第五年: 每年召開長照供應鏈/採購專家會議 30 場(出席費 3600/人次 交通費平

均每人 1000/次 場地費 10000/次 茶水費 1000/次 行政文書耗材費(海報 文具 
紙張等) 每次 3 千元 每次邀請 30 人參加  每年共約 456 萬元) 

會議由 6 位共同主持人分頭主持 4.每年專家/受測者訪談逐字稿整理打字勞

務費(計 100 人)：每人約 1 萬元 共 100 萬元 
差旅費: 出國參加研討會: 每位共同主持人 10 萬/年 X 6 位共 60 萬 

      補助博士生 6 人次 每次 5 萬 共 30 萬 
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附件二: 特色中心計畫參與人員近五年期刊發表情形 

總主持人與子計畫五主持人 古思明教授 近五年發表期刊 
1. Sy-Ming Guu, Jiajun Yu, and Yan-Kuen Wu* (2017), ``A two-phase approach to 

solving the min-max programming problem subject to addition-min fuzzy 
relational inequalities,” Accepted to appear in IEEE Transactions on Fuzzy 
Systems. (SCI)[Computer Science, Artificial Intelligence: IF=7.671 & 4/133] 
or [Engineering, Electrical & Electronic: IF=7.671 & 9/262] (2016) 

2. Sy-Ming Guu and Yan-Kuen Wu (2017), ``A linear programming approach for 
minimizing a linear function under fuzzy relational inequalities with addition-
min composition," IEEE Transactions on Fuzzy Systems, 25 (4) 985-992, 
08/2017. DOI: 10.1109/TFUZZ.2016.2593496 [Computer Science, Artificial 
Intelligence: IF=7.671 & 4/133] or [Engineering, Electrical & Electronic: 
IF=7.671 & 9/262](2016) 

3. Sy-Ming Guu*, Yadvendra Singh, and S.K. Mishra (2017), ``On strong KKT 
type sufficient optimality conditions for multi-objective semi-
infinite programming problems with vanishing constraints,” Accepted to appear 
in Journal of Inequalities and Applications. (SCI)[Mathematics, Applied: 
IF=0.791 & 158/255] or [Mathematics=0.791 &106/311](2016) 

4. S.-M. Guu and C.-Y. Lin* (2017), ``The multiple lot sizing problem of a serial 
production system with interrupted geometric yields, rigid demand and Pentico's 
heuristic," Annals of Operations Research. https://doi.org/10.1007/s10479-
017-2558-4 (SCI)[Operations Research & Management science: IF=1.709 
& 33/83](2016) 

5. Mingwu Ye, Sy-Ming Guu, Lihui Peng, and Xiangmei Wang* (2017), ``Local 
Error Bounds for Infinite Convex-Composite Inequalities in Banach Spaces," 
Accepted to appear in Journal of Nonlinear and Convex Analysis. 
(SCI)[Mathematics, Applied: IF=0.624 & 196/255] or [Mathematics: IF= 
0.624 & 157/311](2016) 

6. J.-F. Bao, C. Li, W.-P. Shen, J.-C. Yao, and S.-M. Guu* (2017), ``Approximate 
Gauss-Newton methods for solving nonlinear least squares problems," Applied 
Numerical Mathematics, 111, 01/2017, pp. 92-110. (SCI) On Line available. 
http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.apnum.2016.08.007 [Mathematics, Applied: 
IF=0.509 & 218/255] or [Mathematics: IF=0.509 & 207/311](2016) 

7. Hsiang Liu, Sy-Ming Guu, and Chin-Tzong Pang (2016), ``Global existence for 
a semi-linear Volterra parabolic equation and neutral system with infinite delay,” 
Applied Mathematical Modelling, Volume 40, Issues 23–24, December 2016, 
Pages 9966–9989. (SCI), On Line Available 
http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.apm.2016.06.031[Engineering, Multidisciplinary: 
IF=2.350 & 20/85] or [Mathematics, Interdisciplinary applications: 
IF=2.350 & 19/100] or [Mechanics: IF=2.350 &30/133] 

8. D.-M. Zhu, W. Ching and S.-M. Guu* (2016), ``Sufficient Conditions for the 
Ergodicity of Fuzzy Markov Chains," Fuzzy Sets and Systems, Volume 304, 1 
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December 2016, Pages 82–93. Available on line Jan. 2016. 
doi:10.1016/j.fss.2016.01.005 (SCI) [Computer Science, Theory & Methods: 
IF=2.718 & 18/104] or [Mathematics, Applied: IF=2.718 & 10/255 ] 

9. S.-M. Guu*, S.-K. Mishra, and Y. Pandey (2016), ``Duality For Nonsmooth 
Mathematical Programming Problems With Equilibrium Constraints," Journal 
of Inequalities and Applications, 2016, 2016:28 DOI: 10.1186/s13660-016-
0969-4. (SCI) [Mathematics, Applied=IF: 0.791 & 158/255] or [Mathematics: 
IF=0.791 & 106/311] 

10. W.-P. Shen, S.-M. Guu and C. Li (2016), ``A sensitivity analysis of inverse 
singular value problems," Journal of Nonlinear and Convex Analysis, Vol. 17 
(5), 945-956.  [SCI] [Mathematics, Applied: IF=0.642 & 196/255] or 
[Mathematics: IF=0.642 & 157/311] 

11. Yan Zhang, Jinhua Wang, and Sy-Ming Guu (2016), ``Convergence of 
nonsmooth version of Newton's method for generalized equations," Journal of 
Nonlinear and Convex Analysis, Vol. 17 (5), 865-878.  [SCI] [Mathematics, 
Applied: IF=0.642 & 196/255] or [Mathematics: IF=0.642 & 157/311] 

12. W.-P. Shen, W.-D. Wu, and S.-M. Guu (2016), ``Convergence of the Ulm-like 
method under the Holder condition," Journal of Nonlinear and Convex Analysis, 
Vol. 17 (4), 701-710. [SCI] [Mathematics, Applied: IF=0.642 & 196/255] or 
[Mathematics: IF=0.642 & 157/311] 

13. Yan Zhang, Jinhua Wang, and Sy-Ming Guu (2015), ``Convergence criteria  of 
the generalized   Newton   method and uniqueness of solution for 
generalized equations," ," Journal of Nonlinear and Convex Analysis, Vol. 16 (7), 
1485-1499. [SCI][Mathematics, Applied: IF=0.642 & 196/255] or 
[Mathematics: IF=0.642 & 157/311](2016) 

14. Sy-Ming Guu, Mukesh Mehlawat and Santosh Kumar (2014), ``A multi 
objective optimization framework for optimal selection of supplier portfolio," 
Optimization, Vol 63 (10), 1491-1512 [SCI].[Operations Research & 
Management Science: IF=0.943 & 62/83] or [Mathematics, Applied: 
IF=0.943 & 123/255](2016) 

15. Lu-Chuan Ceng, Sy-Ming Guu and Jen-Chih Yao (2014), ``Hybrid Methods 
with Regularization for Minimization Problems and Asymptotically Strict 
Pseudocontractive Mappings in the Intermediate Sense,’’ Journal of Global 
Optimization. (2014) 60:617–634 DOI 10.1007/s10898-013-0087-5 [SCI] 
[Operations Research & Management Science: IF=1.733 & 31/83] or 
[Mathematics, Applied: IF=1.733 & 36/255](2016) 

16. Sy-Ming Guu and Jun Li (2014), “Vector quasi-equilibrium problems: 
separation, saddle points and error bounds for the solution set,” Journal of Global 
Optimization, 58:751–767 [SCI] [Operations Research & Management 
Science: IF=1.733 & 31/83] or [Mathematics, Applied: IF=1.733 & 
36/255](2016) 

17. Lu-Chuan Ceng, Sy-Ming Guu and Jen-Chih Yao (2013), “Hybrid viscosity CQ 
method for finding a common solution of a variational inequality, a general 
system of variational inequalities, and a fixed point problem,” Fixed Point 
Theory and Applications  2013,  2013: 313  doi:10.1186/ 1687-1812- 2013-
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313. [SCI] [Mathematics, Applied: IF=2.503 & 7/257] or [Mathematics: 
IF=2.503 & 6/312](2014) 

18. Sy-Ming Guu and Wataru Takahashi (2013), “Existence and Approximation of 
Attractive Points of the Widely More Generalized Hybrid Mappings in Hilbert 
Spaces," Abstract and Applied Analysis, Volume 2013 (2013), 10 pages 
http://dx.doi.org/10.1155/2013/904164 [SCI in 2013].[Mathematics, Applied: 
IF=1.274 & 50/251] or [Mathematics: IF=1.274 & 23/302] 

19. Lu-Chuan Ceng, Sy-Ming Guu and Jen-Chih Yao (2013), “Weak convergence 
theorem by a modified extragradient method for variational inclusions, 
variational inequalities and fixed point problems,” Journal of nonlinear and 
convex analysis 14 (1), 21-31. [SCI], [Mathematics, Applied: IF=1.274 & 
50/251] or [Mathematics: IF=1.274 & 23/302] 

20. Lu-Chuan Ceng, Sy-Ming Guu and Jen-Chih Yao (2012), “Hybrid Iterative 
Method for Finding Common Solutions of Generalized Mixed Equilibrium and 
Fixed Point Problems,’’ accepted by Fixed Point Theory and Applications. 
[Mathematics, Applied: IF=2.503 & 7/257] or [Mathematics: IF=2.503 & 
6/312](2014) 

21. Hui-Ling Cheng, Heng-Hsin Tung, Sy-Ming Guu, Shiow-Luan Tsay and Ching-
Fen Chang (2012), ``Perceptions of NPs and administrators in regard to the 
governing and supervisions of NPs in Taiwan,’’ Journal of the American 
Academy of Nurse Practitioners 24 , 132–137 [ISI Journal Citation Reports® 
Ranking: [Health Care Sciences & Services: IF=1.346 & 61/88] or [Nursing: 
IF=1.346 & 38/116](2015) 

22. Sy-Ming Guu, Jying-Nan Wang and S.-C. Wu (2012), ``Zero-level pricing 
method with transaction cost,’’ Optimization Letters 6, 375-392. (SCI) 
[Operations Research and Management Science: IF=1.310 & 45/83] or 
[Mathematics, Applied: IF: 1.310 & 68/255 ](2016) 

 
子計畫一主持人許建隆教授 林維昭副教授 近五年重要期刊發表情形 
主持人許建隆教授 
子計劃一成員近五年期刋論文發表 
許建隆 教授 
1. Lu, C.F., Wu, T.C., Hsu, C.L. (通信作者), “Certificateless Authenticated Group 

Key Agreement Scheme with Privacy-Preservation for Resource-Limited Mobile 
Devices,” International Journal of Innovative Computing, Information and 
Control, Vol. 8, No. 1(B), January, 2012, pp. 599-615. <SCI-Expanded, EI> 

2. Hsu, C.L., Wu, T.S., and Lin, H.Y. (通信作者), “Password-Based Authenticated 
Key Exchange Protocol without Trusted Third Party for Multi-Server 
Environments,” International Journal of Innovative Computing, Information and 
Control, Vol. 8, No. 3(A), May, 2012, pp. 1541-1555. <SCI-Expanded, EI> 

3. Tseng, K.C., Hsu, C.L., Han, C.M., and Chuang, Y.H., “Development of a 
Telehealthcare System for Community-Dwelling Older Adults by Using a 
Collaborative Quality Function Deployment Tool,” Advanced Science Letters 
(ASL), Vol. 9, No. 1, April, 2012, pp. 689-694.  
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4. Lu, C.F., Hsu, C.L. (通信作者), and Lin, H.Y., “Provably Convertible Multi-
Authenticated Encryption Scheme for Generalized Group Communications,” 
Information Sciences, Vol. 199, No. 15, September, 2012, pp. 154-166. <SCI: 
3.643 (2012), 6/132 in COMPUTER SCIENCE, INFORMATION SYSTEMS > 

5. Chuang, Y.H., Shu, W., Hsu, K.C., Hsu, C.L. (通信作者 ), “A Secure Non-
interactive Deniable Authentication Protocol Based on Discrete Logarithms,” ICIC 
Express Letters Part B: Applications, Vol. 3, No. 3, June, 2012. <EI> 

6. Chuang, Y.H., and Hsu, C.L. (通信作者), “A Robust Dynamic Access Control 
Scheme in a User Hierarchy Based on One-Way Hash Functions,” Journal of 
Internet Technology, Vol. 15, No. 2, pp. 197-201, March 2014. <SCI: 0.438 (2014), 
125/139 in COMPUTER SCIENCE, INFORMATION SYSTEMS > 

7. Hsu, C.L. (通信作者), and Chuang, Y.H., “A Robust User Authentication Protocol 
with Anonymity, Deniability, Key Agreement, and Efficiency, ” Applied 
Mathematics & Information Sciences, Vol. 7, No. 1, 2013, pp. 127-132. <SCI: 
1.232 (2013), 174/245 in MATHEMATICS, APPLIED, 48/55 in PHYSICS, 
MATHEMATICAL> 

8. Hsu, C.L., and Lin, H.Y. (通信作者), “Convertible Authenticated Encryption 
Scheme with Hierarchical Access Control,” Applied Mathematics & Information 
Sciences, Vol. 8, No. 3, May 2014, pp. 29-33. <SCI: 1.232 (2013), 174/245 in 
MATHEMATICS, APPLIED, 48/55 in PHYSICS, MATHEMATICAL> 

9. Hsu, C.L., and Lin, H.Y. (通信作者 ), “Provably Secure Message Recovery 
Limited Verifier Signature Scheme with Low Cost,” Information-An International 
Interdisciplinary Journal . Vol. 17, No. 4, pp.1187-1199 <SCI: 0.358 (2012), 71/90 
in ENGINEERING, MULTIDISCIPLINARY> 

10. Hsu, C.L., Lee, M.R., and Su, C.H., “The Role of Privacy Protection in Healthcare 
Information Systems Adoption,” Journal of Medical Systems, Vol. 37:9966, No. 5, 
P. 1-12, October 2013. <SCI: 1.372 (2013), 14/25 in MEDICAL INFORMATICS> 

11. Tseng, K.C., Hsu, C.L., and Chuang, Y.H., “Designing an Intelligent Health 
Monitoring System and Exploring User Acceptance for the Elderly,” Journal of 
Medical Systems, Vol. 37:9967, No. 6, P. 1-18, September 2013. <SCI: 1.372 
(2013), 54/86 in MEDICAL INFORMATICS> 

12. Hsu, C.L., and Lin, Y.L., “Improved Migration for Mobile Computing in 
Distributed Networks,” Computer Standards & Interfaces, Vol. 36, No. 3, pp. 577-
584, March 2014. < SCI: 1.177(2013), 38/105 in COMPUTER SCIENCE, 
SOFTWARE ENGINEERING > 

13. Hsu, C.L. and Lin, H.Y., “An Identity-Based Key-Insulated Encryption with 
Message Linkages for Peer-to-Peer Communication Network,” KSII Transactions 
on Internet and Information Systems, Vol. 7:11, 2013. <SCI: 0.345 (2014), 72/78 
in COMPUTER STANDARDS & INTERFACES> 

14. Lin, Y.L., Hsu, C.L. and Chuang, Y.H., “A Novel Efficient Key Assignment 
Scheme for Dynamic Access Control,” Chiang Mai Journal of Science (Accepted) 
<SCI: 0.418 (2013), 35/55 in CHIANG MAI JOURNAL OF SCIENCE > 
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15. Lu, C.F., Hsu, C.L., Lin, H.Y., and Su, C.H., “A Robust Convertible Multi-
Authenticated Encryption Scheme with One-Way Hash Function,” International 
Journal of Future Computer and Communication, Vol. 3, No. 5, 2014, pp. 315-318.  

16. Lin, Y.L., Hsu, C.L., and Chuang, Y.H., “A Robust Time-Bound Hierarchical Key 
Assignment Scheme,” International Journal of Future Computer and 
Communication, Vol. 3, No. 5, 2014, pp. 337-340.  

17. Lin, C.H., Lin, I.C., Roan, J.S., Huang, W.M., and Hsu, C.L., “Explaining 
physicians' attitude to a new healthcare information technology: adoption and 
resistance perspectives,” International Journal of Medical Informatics (Under 
Reviewer) <SSCI: 2.716 (2013), 13/135 in INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF 
MEDICAL INFORMATICS > 

18. Hsu, C.L., Chuang, Y.H., and Tsai, P.L., “Design of Pairing-Based Proxy 
Signcryption System Model for Online Proxy Auctions,” Information Technology 
and Control, Vol. 43, No. 5, pp. 381-389, 2014.<SCI: 0.623 (2014), 109/139 in 
COMPUTER SCIENCE, ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE > 

19.  Lin, I.C., Lin, C., Hsu, C.L.*, Roan, J.d, and Yeh, J.S., Cheng, Y.H., “The Usage 
Behavior and Intention Stability of Nurses: An Empirical Study of a Nursing 
Information System,” The Journal of Nursing Research, Vol. 24, No. 1, March, 
2016, pp. 48-57. <SCI: 0.944 (2016), 72/116 in NURSING> 

20. Chien, H.Y., Wu, T.C.*, and Hsu, C.L., “RFID Authentication with Un-
traceability and Forward Secrecy in the Partial-Distributed-Server Model,” IEICE 
Transactions on Information and Systems, E98-D, No. 4, April, 2015, pp. 750-
759. <SCI: 0.226 (2015), 123/128 in COMPUTER SCIENCE, INFORMATION 
SYSTEMS, 91/99 in COMPUTER SCIENCE, SOFTWARE ENGINEERING> 

21. Hsu, C.L., Chuang, Y.H.*, and Kuo, C.L., “A Novel Remote User Authentication 
Scheme from Bilinear Pairings Via Internet,” Wireless Personal Communications, 
Vol. 83, No. 1, July, 2015, pp. 163-174.  <SCI: 0.701 (2015), 76/89 
in TELECOMMINUCATIONS> 

李宗海醫師 
1. Lee JD, Lin YH, Hsu HL, Huang YC, Wu CY, Ryu SJ, Lee M, Huang YC, Hsiao 

MC, Chang YJ, Chang CH, *Lee TH. Genetic polymorphisms of low-density 
lipoprotein receptor can modify stroke presentation. Neurol Res. 2010;32(5):535-
540.  

2. Liang CC, Tseng LH, Ko YS, *Lee TH. Expression of nerve growth factor 
immunoreactivity and messenger RNA in ischemic urinary bladder. Neurourol 
Urodyn. 2010;29:512-516. 

3. Lee TH, Liu HL, Yang ST, Yang JT, Yeh MY, Lin JR. Effects of aging and 
hypertension on cerebral ischemic susceptibility: evidenced by MR diffusion-
perfusion study in rat. Exp Neurol. 2011; (227):314-321. 

4. Chang CH, Chang TY, Chang YJ, Huang KL, Chin SC, Ryu SJ, Yang TC, *Lee 
TH. The Role of Perfusion Computed Tomography in the Prediction of Cerebral 
Hyperperfusion Syndrome. Plos One 2011;6(5): e19886  

5. Lee TH, Chang CH, Chang YJ, Chang KC, Chung J. Establishment of Electronic 
Chart-based Stroke Registry System in a Medical System in Taiwan. JFMA 
2011;110(8):543-547. 
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6. Chuang YM, Huang KL, Chang YJ, Chang CH, Chang TY, Wu TC, Lin CP, Wong 
HF, Liu SJ, *Lee TH. Associations between Circle of Willis Morphology and 
White Matter Lesion Load in Subjects with Carotid Artery Stenosis. Eur Neurol. 
2011;66:136-144.  

7. Chuang YM, Huang KL, Chang YJ, Chang CH, Chang TY, Wu TC, Lin CP, Wong 
HF, Liu SJ, *Lee TH. Immediate Regression of Leukoaraiosis after Carotid Artery 
Revascularization. Cerebrovasc Dis. 2011;32(5):439-46 

8. Liu CH, Wu D, Chin SC, Fu SC, Wu TC, Chang CH, Peng TI, Chang YJ, *Lee 
TH.  Cervicocranial Fibromuscular Dysplasia in Taiwanese Ischemic Stroke 
Patients. Eur Neurol. 2012;67:129-135 

9. Huang KL, Lin KJ, Ho MY, Chang YJ, Chang CH, Wey SP, Hsieh CJ, Yen TC, 
Hsiao IT, *Lee TH. Amyloid deposition after cerebral hypoperfusion: Evidenced 
on [(18)F]AV-45 positron emission tomography. J Neurol Sics. 2012;319:124-129. 

10. Chin SC, Chang CH , Chang TY, Huang KL, Wu TC, Lin JR, Chang YJ, *Lee TH. 
Brain computed tomography perfusion may help to detect hemodynamic 
reconstitution and predict intracerebral hemorrhage after carotid stenting. J Vasc 
Surg. 2012;56(5):1281-90. 

11. Yeh JC, Yang HH, Hsu YT, Su CM, *Lee TH, Lou SL. Synthesis and 
characteristics of biodegradable and temperature responsive polymeric micelles 
based on poly(aspartic acid) -g-poly (N-isopropylacrylamide-co-N ,N-
dimethylacrylamide). Colloids and Surfaces A: Physicochem. Eng. Aspects 
2013;421:1-8 

12. Chang TY, Kuan WC, Huang KL, Chang CH, Chang YJ, Wong HF, *Lee TH, Liu 
HL. Heterogeneous Cerebral Vasoreactivity Dynamics in Patients with Carotid 
Stenosis. Plos One 2013;8(9):e76072 

13. Lee JT, Liu HL, Yang JT, Yang ST, Lin JR, *Lee TH. Longitudinal MR imaging 
study in the prediction of ischemic susceptibility after cerebral hypoperfusion in 
rats: Influence of aging and hypertension. Neuroscience 2013;257C:31-40. 

14. Huang KL, Chang TY, Chang CH, Liu HL, Chang YJ, Liu CJ,*Lee TH, **Ho MY. 
Relationships between ophthalmic artery flow direction and cognitive performance 
in patients with unilateral carotid artery stenosis. J Neurol Sci. 2014;336(1-2): 
184-190. 

15. Liu CH,Lin SC, Lin JR, Yang JT, Chang YJ, Chang CH, Chang TY, Huang KL, 
Ryu SJ, *Lee TH. Dehydration is an independent predictor of discharge outcome 
and admission cost in acute ischemic stroke. Eur J Neurol 2014; Apr 30. doi: 
10.1111/ene.12452. 

16. Yeh JC, Hsu YT, Su CM, Wang MC, *Lee TH, Lou SL. Preparation and 
characterization of biocompatible and thrmoresponsive micells based on poly(N-
isopropylacrylamide-co-N,N-dimethylacrylamide) grafted on polysuccinimide for 
drug delivery. Journal of biomat appl. 2014; May 12 pii0885328214533736. 

17. Yeh JC, Huang KL, Hsiao YC, Hsu YH, Lin YH, Lou SL, *Lee TH. A Rat Model 
of Thrombosis in Common Carotid Artery Induced by Implantable Wireless Light-
Emitting Diode Device. Biomed Res Int. 2014; 2014:724134. 

Coauthor 
1. Lee JD, Lee TH, Huang YC, Chang YJ, Chang CH, Hsu HL, Lin YH, Wu CY, Lee 
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M, Huang YC, Ryu SJ, Hsiao KM. ALOX5AP genetic variants and risk of 
atherothrombotic stroke in the Taiwanese population. J Clin Neurosci. 
2011;18(12): 1634-1638. 

2. Lee JD, Lee TH, Kuo YW, Huang YC, Hsu HL, Lin YH, Wu CY, Huang YC, Lee 
M, Hsiao KM. Polymorphisms at the LDLR Locus may be Associated with 
Ischemic Cerebrovascular Disease Independent of Lipid Profile. Curr Neurovasc 
Res. 2012;9(3):200-6 

3. Lin TC, Chao TH, Shieh Y, Lee TH, Chang Y J, Lee JD, Peng TI, Chang KC, Liou 
CW, Chang TY, Hung KL, Chang CH. The impact of intracranial carotid artery 
calcification on the development of thrombolysis-induced intracerebral 
hemorrhage. J Stroke Cerebrovasc Dis. 2013;22(8):e455-e462. 

4. Huang YC, Hu CJ, Lee TH, Yang JT, Weng HH, Lin LC, Lai SL. The Impact 
Factors on the Cost and Length of Stay among Acute Ischemic Stroke. J Stroke 
Cerebrovasc Dis. 2013;22(7):152-158 

5. Cheng SC, Lin CH, Chang YJ, Lee TH, Ryu SJ, Chen CH, Chang HK, Chang CJ, 
Hu WL, Hung YC. Fire-heat and Qi deficiency syndromes as predictors of short-
term prognosis of acute ischemic stroke. J Altern Complement Med. 2013;19(8): 
721-728. 

6. Hsieh YW, Lin KC, Korivi M, Lee TH, Wu CY, Wu KY. The Reliability and 
Predictive Ability of a Biomarker of Oxidative DNA Damage on Functional 
Outcomes after Stroke Rehabilitation. In J Mol Sci. 2014; 15: 6504-6516 

7. Lee JD, Hsiao KM, Lee TH, Kuo YW, Huang YC, Hsu HL, Lin YH, Wu CY, 
Huang YC, Lee M, Yang HT, Hsu CY, Pan YT. Genetic Polymorphism of LDLR 
(rs688) Is Associated with Primary Intracerebral Hemorrhage. Curr Neurovasc 
Res. 2014;11(1):10-5. 

 
林維昭副教授 
1. Huang, M.-W., Lin, W.-C.*, and Tsai, C.-F. (2018) Outlier Removal in Model-

Based Missing Value Imputation for Medical Datasets. Journal of Healthcare 
Engineering, Special Issue on Artificial Intelligence in Medical Applications. 
(SCI; IF=0.965; 80/90 Q4(2016-JCR) in HEALTH CARE SCIENCES & 
SERVICES) (in press) 

2. Lin, W.-C., Tsai, C.-F.*, Hu, Y.-H., and Jhang, J.-S. (2017) Clustering-Based 
Undersampling for Class-imbalanced Data. Information Sciences, 409-410, pp. 17-
26. (SCI; IF=4.832; 7/146 Q1(2016-JCR) in COMPUTER SCIENCE, 
INFORMATION SYSTEMS) 

3. Lin, W.-C., Ke, S.-W., and Tsai, C.-F.* (2017) When Should We Ignore Examples 
with Missing Values? International Journal of Data Warehousing and Mining, 
13(4), pp. 53-63. (SCI; IF=0.727; 86/106 Q4(2016-JCR) in COMPUTER 
SCIENCE, SOFTWARE ENGINEERING) 

4. Lin, W.-C., Ke, S.-W., and Tsai, C.-F.* (2017) Top 10 Data Mining Algorithms in 
Business Applications: A Brief Survey. Kybernetes, 46(7), pp.1158-1170. (SCI; 
IF=0.811; 18/22 Q4(2016-JCR) in COMPUTER SCIENCE, CYBERNETICS) 



13 

 

5. Lin, W.-C.* (2017) On Image Search Result Aggregation. Pattern Analysis and 
Applications, 20(3), pp. 865-870. (SCI; IF=1.352; 84/133 Q3(2016-JCR) in 
COMPUTER SCIENCE, ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE) 

6. Ke, S.-W., Lin, W.-C.*, Tsai, C.-F., and Hu, Y.-H. (2017) Soft Estimation by 
Hierarchical Classification and Regression. Neurocomputing, 234, pp. 27-37. (SCI; 
IF=3.317; 24/133 Q1(2016-JCR) in COMPUTER SCIENCE, ARTIFICIAL 
INTELLIGENCE) 

7. Huang, M.-W., Chen, C.-W.*, Lin, W.-C., Ke, S.-W., and Tsai, C.-F. (2017) SVM 
and SVM ensembles in Breast Cancer Prediction. PLOS ONE. 12(1), e0161501. 
(SCI; IF=2.806; 15/64 Q1 (2016-JCR) in MULTIDISCIPLINARY SCIENCES) 

8. Tsai, C.-F.*, Lin, W.-C., and Ke, S.-W. (2016) Big Data Mining with Parallel 
Computing: A Comparison of Distributed and MapReduce Methodologies. Journal 
of Systems and Software, 122, pp. 83-92. (SCI; IF=2.444; 22/106 Q1(2016-JCR) 
in COMPUTER SCIENCE, SOFTWARE ENGINEERING) (科技部資訊管理領

域「資訊技術」導向推薦期刊) 
9. Huang, M.-W., Lin, W.-C., Chen, C.-W.*, Ke, S.-W., Tsai, C.-F., and Eberle, W. 

(2016) Data Preprocessing Issues for Incomplete Medical Datasets. Expert Systems, 
33(5), pp. 432-438. (SCI; IF=1.180; 59/104 Q3(2016-JCR) in COMPUTER 
SCIENCE, THEORY & METHODS) 

10. Chen, Z.-Y., Lin, W.-C., Tsai, C.-F.*, and Ke, S.-W. (2016) 3D Model Retrieval by 
Sample Based Alignment. Journal of Visual Communication and Image 
Representation, 40, pp. 721-731. (SCI; IF=2.164; 61/146 Q2(2016-JCR) in 
COMPUTER SCIENCE, SOFTWARE ENGINEERING) 

11. Ke, S.-W., Lin, W.-C., and Tsai, C.-F.* (2016) Research Performance of AACSB 
Accredited Institutions in Taiwan: Before versus After Accreditation. SpringerPlus, 
5(1), pp. 1285-1294. (SCI; IF=1.130; 30/64 Q2(2016-JCR) in 
MULTIDISCIPLINARY SCIENCES) 

12. Shen, C.-C., Hu, Y.-H., Lin, W.-C., Tsai, C.-F.*, and Ke, S.-W. (2016) Research 
Impacts of General and Funded Papers: A Citation Analysis of Two ACM 
International Conference Proceeding Series. Online Information Review, 40(4), pp. 
472-480. (SCI/SSCI; IF=1.534; 31/85 Q2(2016-JCR) in INFORMATION 
SCIENCE & LIBRARY SCIENCE) 

13. Lin, W.-C., Ke, S.-W., and Tsai, C.-F.* (2016) Robustness and Reliability 
Evaluations of Image Annotation. Imaging Science Journal, 64(2), pp. 94-99. (SCI; 
IF=0.451; 25/26 Q4(2016-JCR) in IMAGING SCIENCE & PHOTOGRAPHIC 
TECHNOLOGY) 

14. Lin, W.-C., Tsai, C.-F.*, Chen, Z.-Y., and Ke, S.-W. (2016) Keypoint Selection for 
Efficient Bag-of-Words Feature Generation and Effective Image Classification. 
Information Sciences, 329, pp. 33-51. (SCI; IF=4.832; 7/146 Q1(2016-JCR) in 
COMPUTER SCIENCE, INFORMATION SYSTEMS) (citations: 12) 

15. Lin, W.-C., Ke, S.-W., and Tsai, C.-F.* (2016) SAFQuery: A Simple and Flexible 
Advanced Web Search Interface. The Electronic Library, 34(1), pp.155-168. (SSCI; 
IF=0.484; 63/85 Q3(2016-JCR) in INFORMATION SCIENCE & LIBRARY 
SCIENCE) 
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16. Lin, W.-C., Tsai, C.-F.*, Ke, S.-W., and You, M.-L. (2015) On Learning Dual 
Classifiers for Better Data Classification. Applied Soft Computing, Special Issue 
on Soft Computing for Big Data, 37, pp. 296-302. (SCI; IF=2.857; 21/130 
Q1(2015-JCR) in COMPUTER SCIENCE, ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE) 
(citations: 1) 

17. Chen, Z.-Y., Lin, W.-C., Ke, S.-W., and Tsai, C.-F.* (2015) Evolutionary Feature 
and Instance Selection for Traffic Sign Recognition. Computers in Industry, 
Special Issue on Synergy of Computers, Cognition, Communication and Control 
with Industrial Applications, 74, pp. 201-211.  (SCI; IF=1.685; 44/104 Q2(2015-
JCR) in COMPUTER SCIENCE, INTERDISCIPLINARY APPLICATIONS) 
(citations: 3) 

18. Lin, W.-C., Chen, Z.-Y., Ke, S.-W., Tsai, C.-F.*, and Lin, W.-Y. (2015) The Effect 
of Low-Level Image Features on Pseudo Relevance Feedback. Neurocomputing, 
166, pp. 26-37. (SCI; IF=2.392; 31/130 Q1(2015-JCR) in COMPUTER SCIENCE, 
ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE) (citations: 3) 

19. Chen, C.-W., Lin, W.-C., Ke, S.-W., Tsai, C.-F.*, and Hu, Y.-H. (2015) On Mining 
Incomplete Medical Datasets: Ordering Imputation and Classification. Technology 
and Health Care, 23(5), pp. 619-625. (SCI; IF=0.678; 68/76 Q4(2015-JCR) in 
ENGINEERING, BIOMEDICAL) 

20. Lin, W.-C., Tsai, C.-F.*, Ke, S.-W., Hung, C.-W., and Eberle, W. (2015) Learning 
to Detect Representative Data for Large Scale Instance Selection. Journal of 
Systems and Software, 106, pp. 1-8. (SCI; IF=1.424; 24/106 Q1(2015-JCR) in 
COMPUTER SCIENCE, SOFTWARE ENGINEERING) (citations: 5) (科技部資

訊管理領域「資訊技術」導向推薦期刊) 
21. Lin, W.-C., Tsai, C.-F.*, and Ke, S.-W. (2015) Correlation Analysis for Comparison 

of the Citation Impact of Journals, Magazines, and Conferences in Computer 
Science. Online Information Review, 39(3), pp. 310-325. (SSCI; IF=1.152; 32/86 
Q2(2015-JCR) in INFORMATION SCIENCE & LIBRARY SCIENCE) 

22. Chen, Z.-Y., Tsai, C.-F.*, Eberle, W., Lin, W.-C., and Ke, S.-W. (2015) Instance 
Selection by Genetic-Based Biological Algorithm. Soft Computing, 19(5), pp. 
1269-1282. (SCI; IF=1.630; 56/130 Q2(2015-JCR) in COMPUTER SCIENCE, 
ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE) (citations: 5) 

23. Lin, W.-C., Ke, S.-W., and Tsai, C.-F.* (2015) CANN: An Intrusion Detection 
System Based on Combining Cluster Centers and Nearest Neighbors. Knowledge-
Based Systems, 78, pp. 13-21. (SCI; IF=3.325; 17/130 Q1(2015-JCR) in 
COMPUTER SCIENCE, ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE) (citations: 98) 

24. Hu, Y.-H., Lin, W.-C., Tsai, C.-F.*, Ke, S.-W., and Chen, C.-W. (2015) An Efficient 
Data Preprocessing Approach for Large Scale Medical Data Mining. Technology 
and Health Care, 23(2), pp. 153-160. (SCI; IF=0.678; 68/76 Q4(2015-JCR) in 
ENGINEERING, BIOMEDICAL) (citations: 2) 

25. Ke, S.-W., Lin, W.-C., Tsai, C.-F.*, and Hu, Y.-H. (2014) Citation Impact Analysis 
of Research Papers that Appear in Oral and Poster Sessions: A Case Study of Three 
Computer Science Conferences. Online Information Review, 38(6), pp. 738-745. 
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(SSCI; IF=0.918; 34/85 Q2(2014-JCR) in INFORMATION SCIENCE & 
LIBRARY SCIENCE) (citations: 3) 

26. Lin, W.-C., Tsai, C.-F.*, and Ke, S.-W. (2014) Dimensionality and data reduction 
in telecom churn prediction. Kybernetes, 43(5), pp. 737-749. (SCI; IF=0.429; 24/24 
Q4(2014-JCR) in COMPUTER SCIENCE, CYBERNETICS) (citations: 4) 

27. Tsai, C.-F.*, and Lin, W.-C. (2012) Scenery Image Retrieval by Meta-Feature 
Representation. Online Information Review, 36(4), pp. 517-533. (SSCI; IF=0.939; 
37/85 Q2(2012-JCR) in INFORMATION SCIENCE & LIBRARY SCIENCE) 
(citations: 4) 

 
 
子計畫二主持人 曾意儒助理教授 林詩偉教授 江彥逸助理教授 近五年期刊發

表情形 
曾意儒助理教授 
1. Tseng YJ, Steinberg G, Fox KP, Armstrong J, Mandl KD (2017, Nov). 

Hypoglycemic Medications: A Claims-based Estimate of First-line Therapy Use 
Prior to Initialization of Second-line Medications. Diabetes Care, 40(11), 1500-
1505. (SCI, 5/138, ENDOCRINOLOGY & METABOLISM). MOST 106-2221-
E-182-072. 本人為第一作者. 

2. Tseng YJ, DeMaria A Jr, Goldmann DA, Mandl KD (2017, Feb). Claims-Based 
Diagnostic Patterns of Patients Evaluated for Lyme Disease and Given Extended 
Antibiotic Therapy. Vector-Borne and Zoonotic Diseases, 17(2), 116-22. 
(SCI,71/172, PUBLIC, ENVIRONMENT & OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH). 
MOST 105-2218-E-182-003. 本人為第一作者. 

3. Tseng YJ, Mandl KD (2017, Feb). Difference Between Estimated Purchase Price 
and Insurance Payments for Knee and Hip Implants in Privately Insured Patients 
Younger Than 65 Years. JAMA, 317(8), 854-5. (SCI, 3/155, MEDICINE, 
GENERAL & INTERNAL). MOST 105-2218-E-182-003. 本人為第一作者. 

4. Tseng YJ, Cami A, Goldmann DA, DeMaria A Jr., Mandl KD (2015, Nov). 
Incidence and Patterns of Extended-Course Antibiotic Therapy in Patients 
Evaluated for Lyme Disease. Clinical Infectious Diseases, 61(10), 1536-42. (SCI, 
2/78, INFECTIOUS DISEASES). MOST 103-2917-I-564-063. 本人為第一作者. 

5. Tseng YJ, Cami A, Goldmann DA, DeMaria A Jr., Mandl KD (2015, Oct). Using 
Nation-wide Health Insurance Claims Data to Augment Lyme Disease 
Surveillance. Vector-Borne and Zoonotic Diseases, 15(10), 591-6. (SCI, 52/162, 
PUBLIC, ENVIRONMENT & OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH). MOST 103-2917-
I-564-063. 本人為第一作者. 

6. Ping XO, Tseng YJ, Lin YP, Chiu HJ, Lai F, Liang JD, Huang GT, Yang PM (2015, 
May). A Multiple Measurements Case-based Reasoning Method for Predicting 
Recurrent Status of Liver Cancer Patients. Computers in Industry, 69, 12-21. (SCI, 
56/102, COMPUTER SCIENCE, INTERDISCIPLINARY APPLICATIONS). 
MOST 101-2221-E-002-203-MY3. 本人為通訊作者. 

7. Tseng YJ, Ping XO, Liang JD, Yang PM, Huang GT, Lai F (2015, May). Multiple 
Time Series Clinical Data Processing for Classification with Merging Algorithm 
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and Statistical Measures. IEEE Journal of Biomedical and Health Informatics, 
15(3), 1036-43 . (SCI, 47/139, COMPUTER SCIENCE, INFORMATION 
SYSTEMS). MOST 101-2221-E-002-203-MY3. 本人為第一作者. 

8. Liang JD, Ping XO, Tseng YJ, Huang GT, Lai F, Yang PM (2014, Dec). Recurrence 
Predictive Models for Patients with Hepatocellular Carcinoma after 
Radiofrequency Ablation Using Support Vector Machines with Feature Selection 
Methods. Computer Methods and Programs in Biomedicine, 117(3), 425-34. (SCI, 
15/102, COMPUTER SCIENCE, THEORY & METHODS). MOST 103-2221-E-
002-203-MY3. 

9. Chen WH, Hsieh SL, Hsu KP, Chen HP, Su XY, Tseng YJ, Chien YH, Hwu WL, 
Lai F (2013, May). Web-Based Newborn Screening System for Metabolic 
Diseases: Machine Learning Versus Clinicians. Journal of Medical Internet 
Research, e98. (SCI, 4/82 HEALTH CARE SCIENCES & SERVICES; 1/23 
MEDICAL INFORMATICS). 

10. Ping XO, Tseng YJ, Chung Y, Wu WL, Hsu CW, Yang PM, Huang GT, Lai F, Liang 
JD (2012, Dec). Information Extraction for Tracking Liver Cancer Patients’ 
Statuses: from Mixture of Clinical Narrative Report Types. Telemedicine and e-
Health. (SCI, 57/82, HEALTH CARE SCIENCES & SERVICES). NSC 101-2221-
E-002-203-MY3. 

11. Tseng YJ, Wu JH, Ping XO, Lin HC, Chen YY, Shang RJ, Chen MY, Lai F, Chen 
YC (2012, Oct). A Web-Based Multidrug-Resistant Organisms Surveillance and 
Outbreak Detection System with Rule-Based Classification and Clustering. 
Journal of Medical Internet Research, Vol 14, No 5. (SCI, 4/82, HEALTH CARE 
SCIENCES & SERVICES; 1/23, MEDICAL INFORMATICS). NSC 98-2923-E-
002-004-MY3. 本人為第一作者. 

子計畫二 共同主持人 林詩偉教授 相關著作: 
林詩偉 
著作目錄 
期刊論文 
1. Kuo-Ching Ying and Shih-Wei Lin* (2018, Feb). Minimizing makespan for the 

distributed hybrid flowshop scheduling problem with multiprocessor tasks. Expert 
Systems with Applications, Vol. 92C, pp. 132-141. (SCI, 3/83, Operations Research 
& Management Science). MOST 106-2221-E-027-085. 本人為通訊作者. 

2. Shih-Wei Lin and Vincent Yu* (2017, Dec). Solving the team orienteering problem 
with time windows and mandatory visits by multi-start simulated annealing. 
Computers and Industrial Engineering, Vol. 214, 195-205. (SCI, 20/83; Operations 
Research & Management Science). MOST 105-2410-H-182-009-MY2. 本人為第

一作者 
3. Kuo-Ching Ying and Shih-Wei Lin* (2017, Aug). Minimizing makespan in 

distributed blocking flowshops using hybrid iterated greedy algorithms. IEEE 
Access, Vol. 5, pp. 15694-15705. (SCI, 27/147, Computer Science, Information 
System). MOST 106-2221-E-027-985. 本人為通訊作者. 

4. Kuo-Ching Ying*, Shih-Wei Lin, Chen-Yang Cheng, and Cheng-Ding He (2017, 
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Aug). Iterated reference greedy algorithm for solving distributed no-idle 
permutation flowshop scheduling problems. Computers & Industrial Engineering, 
Vol. 110, pp. 413-423. (SCI, 9/44, Engineering, Industrial). MOST 104-2221-E-
027-045. 

5. Kuo-Ching Ying, Chung-Cheng Lu, Shih-Wei Lin*, and Jie-Ning Chen (2017, 
Aug). Single-machine scheduling with learning effects and maintenance: a 
methodological note on some polynomial-time solvable cases. Mathematical 
Problems in Engineering, Vol. 2017, Article ID 7532174, 6 pages. (SCI, 59/85, 
Engineering, Multidisplinary). MOST 106-2221-E-027-085. 本人為通訊作者. 

6. Shih-Wei Lin and Kuo-Ching Ying* (2017, Aug). An advanced iterated greedy 
algorithm for minimizing makespan in a blocking flowshop. SYLWAN, Vol. 161, 
No. 8, pp. 91-104. (SCI, 51/64, Forestry). MOST 106-2221-E-027-085. 本人為第

一作者. 
7. Shih-Wei Lin and Kuo-Ching Ying* (2017, Aug). Minimizing total resource 

consumption on uniform parallel-machine with a bound on makespan. IEEE Access, 
Vol. 5, pp. 15791- 15799. (SCI, 27/149, Computer Science, Information System). 
MOST 104-2410-H-182-011. 本人為第一作者. 

8. Chih-Cheng Hsieh, Yung-Han Sun, Shih-Wei Lin*, Yi-Chen Yeh, and Mei-Lin 
Chan (2017, May). Surgical Outcomes of Pulmonary Mucoepidermoid Carcinoma: 
A Review of 41 Cases. PLOS One, Vol. 12, No. 5, pp. e0176918. 
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0176918 . (SCI, 14/64, Multidisplinary 
Science). MOST 105-2410-H-182-009-MY2. 本人為通訊作者. 

9. Kuo-Ching Ying, Shih-Wei Lin! and Chung-Cheng Lu (2017, Mar). Effective 
dynamic dispatching rule and constructive heuristic for solving single-machine 
scheduling problems with a common due window. International Journal of 
Production Research, Vol. 50, No. 6, pp. 1707-1719.. (SCI, 20/83, Operations 
Research & Management). MOST 104-2221-E-027-045. 

10. Kuo-Ching Ying and Shih-Wei Lin*, Wen-Jie Wu (2016, Nov). Self-adaptive ruin-
and-recreate algorithm for total flow time minimization in no-wait flowshops. 
Computers & Industrial Engineering,, Vol.101, pp. 167–176. . (SCI, 9/44, 
Engineering, Industrial). MOST 104-2410-H-182-011. 本人為通訊作者. 

11. Shih-Wei Lin, Kuo-Ching Ying*, Yen-I Chiang and Wen-Jie Wu (2016, Nov). 
Minimizing total weighted earliness and tardiness penalties on identical parallel 
machines using a fast ruin and recreate algorithm. International Journal of 
Production Research, Vol. 5, No. 22, pp. 6879-6890. (SCI, 20/83, Operations 
Research & Management Science). MOST 104-2410-H-182-011. 本人為第一作

者. 
12. Shih-Wei Lin and Kuo-Ching Ying* (2016, Oct). Optimization of makespan for no-

wait flowshop scheduling problems using efficient matheuristics. OMEGA-
International Journal of Management Science, Vol. 65, pp. 115–125. (SCI, 2/81, 
Operations Research & Management Science). MOST 104-2410-H-182-011. 本人

為第一作者. 
13. Shih-Wei Lin and Kuo-Ching Ying* (2016, Sep). Minimizing makespan for the 
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distributed no-wait flowshop scheduling problem. Computers and Industrial 
Engineering. (SCI, 9/44. Engineering, Industrial). MOST 104-2410-H-182-011. 本
人為第一作者. 

14. Chang-Chun Lin and Shih-Wei Lin* (2016, Feb). Two-stage approach to the 
intermodal terminal location problem. Computers & Operations Research, Vol. 67, 
pp. 113-119. (SCI, 9/43, Engineering, Industrial). MOST 103-2410-H-182-006. 本
人為通訊作者. 

15. Vincent F. Yu and Shih-Wei Lin* (2015, Dec). Iterated greedy heuristic for the 
time-dependent prize-collecting arc routing problem. Computers and Industrial 
Engineering, Vol. 90, pp. 54–66. (SCI, 11/43, Engineering, Industrial). MOST103-
2221-E-011-062-MY3. 本人為通訊作者. 

16. Shih-Wei Lin and Vincent F. Yu* (2015, Oct). A simulated annealing heuristic for 
the multiconstraint team orienteering problem with multiple time windows. Applied 
Soft Computing, Vol. 37, pp. 632–642. (SCI, 14/102, Computer Science, 
Interdisciplinary Applications). MOST 103-2410-H-182-006. 本人為第一作者. 

17. Wen-Jie Wu, Shih-Wei Lin*, and Woo Kyung Moon (2015, Oct). An artificial 
immune system-based support vector machine approach for breast cancer 
classification. Journal of Digital Imaging, Vol. 28, pp. 576-585. (SCI, 95/125, 
Radiology, Nuclear Medicine & Medicine Imaging). MOST 103-2410-H-182-006. 
本人為通訊作者. 

18. Shih-Wei Lin and Kuo-Ching Ying* (2015, May). Order acceptance and scheduling 
to maximize total net revenue in permutation flowshops with weighted tardiness. 
Applied Soft Computing, Vol. 30, pp. 462-474. (SCI, 14/102;Computer Science, 
Interdisciplinary Applications). MOST 103-2410-H-182-006. 本人為第一作者. 

19. Yung-Han Sun, Shih-Wei Lin, Wen-Yih Liang, Chun-Hisen Chen, Chih-Cheng 
Hsieh (2015, May). Adenosquamous carcinoma of the esophagus and 
esophagogastric junction: analysis of clinical manifestations and treatment 
outcomes. Vol. 19, pp. 1216–1222. Journal of Gastrointestinal Surgery. (SCI, 
40/198, Surgery). 

20. Shih-Wei Lin and Kuo-Ching Ying* (2015, Feb). A multi-point simulated 
annealing heuristic for solving the multiple-objective unrelated parallel machine 
scheduling problem. International Journal of Production Research, Vol. 53, No. 4, 
pp. 1065-1076. (SCI, 9/43, Engineering, Industrial). MOST 101-2410-H-182-004-
MY2. 本人為第一作者. 

21. Chang-Chun Lin, Yen-I Chiang, and Shih-Wei Lin* (2014, Nov). Efficient model 
and heuristic for the intermodal terminal location problem. Computers & 
Operations Research, Vol. 51, pp. 41–51. (SCI, 10/43, Engineering, Industrial). 本
人為通訊作者. 

22. Shih-Wei Lin and Kuo-Ching Ying* (2014, Nov). ABC-based manufacturing 
scheduling for unrelated parallel machines with machine-dependent and job 
sequence-dependent setup times. Computers & Operations Research, Vol. 51, pp. 
172–181. (SCI, 10/43, Engineering, Industrial). MOST 101-2410-H-182-004-MY2. 
本人為第一作者. 
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23. Vincent F. Yu and Shih-Wei Lin* (2014, Nov). A multi-start simulated annealing 
heuristic for location routing problem with simultaneous pickup and delivery. 
Applied Soft Computing, Vol. 24, pp. 284–290. (SCI, 14/102, Computer Science, 
Interdisciplinary Applications). MOST 101-2410-H-182-004-MY2. 本人為通訊

作者. 
24. Chung-Cheng Lu, Kuo-Ching Ying, Shih-Wei Lin* (2014, Oct). Minimizing worst-

case regret of makespan on a single machine with uncertain processing and setup 
times. Applied Soft Computing, Vol. 23, pp. 144-151. (SCIE, 14/102, Computer 
Science, Interdisciplinary Applications). MOST 103-2410-H-182-006. 本人為通

訊作者. 
25. Kuo-Ching Ying, Shih-Wei Lin* and Shu-Yen Wan (2014, Oct). Bi-objective 

reentrant hybrid flowshop scheduling: an iterated Pareto greedy algorithm. 
International Journal of Production Research, Vol. 52, No. 19, pp. 5735–747. (SCI, 
29/79, Operations Research & Management Science). MOST 101-1410-H-182-
004-MY2. 本人為通訊作者. 

26. Shih-Wei Lin*, Kuo-Ching Ying and Shu-Yen Wan (2014, Sep). Minimization of 
total service time for the discrete dynamic berth allocation problem by iterated 
greedy heuristic. The Scientific World Journal, Article ID 218925, 12 pages. (SCI, 
15/55, Multidisciplinary Sciences). MOST 103-2410-H-182-006. 本人為第一作

者、通訊作者. 
27. Yung-Han Sun, Shih-Wei Lin, Chih-Cheng Hsieh*, Yi-Chen Yeh, Cheng-Che Tu 

and Kuan-Jeng Chen (2014, Sep). Surgical outcomes of patients with different 
subtypes of large cell carcinoma of the lung. Annals of Thoracic Surgery, Vol. 98, 
pp. 1013-1019. (SCI, 16/202, Surgery). 

28. Chung-Cheng Lu, Kuo-Ching Ying, and Shih-Wei Lin* (2014, Aug). Robust single 
machine scheduling for minimizing total flow time in the presence of uncertain 
processing times. Computers and Industrial Engineering, Vol. 74, pp. 102-110. 
(SCIE, 11/43, Engineering, Industrial). 本人為通訊作者. 

29. Shih-Wei Lin and Kuo-Ching Ying* (2014, Aug). Minimizing shifts for personnel 
task scheduling problems: A three-phase algorithm. European Journal of 
Operational Research, Vol. 237, No. 1, pp. 323–334. (SCI, 15/78, Operations 
Research & Management Science). MOST 101-2410-H-182-004-MY2. 本人為第

一作者. 
30. Shih-Wei Lin and Ching-Jung Ting* (2014, Mar). Solving the dynamic berth 

allocation problem by simulated annealing. Engineering Optimization, Vol. 46, No. 
3, pp. 308-327. (SCI, 35/90, Engineering, Multidisciplinary). 本人為第一作者. 

31. Kuo-Ching Ying and Shih-Wei Lin* (2014, Jan). Efficient wafer sorting scheduling 
using a hybrid artificial immune system. Journal of the Operational Research 
Society, Vol. 65, No. 1, pp. 169-179. (SCI, 37/78, Operations Research & 
Management Science). NSC 101-2410-H-182-004-MY2. 本人為通訊作者. 

32. Shih-Wei Lin, Kuo-Ching Ying* and Chien-Yi Hwang (2013, Aug). Minimising 
makespan in distributed permutation flowshops using a modified iterated greedy 
algorithm . International Journal of Production Research, Vol. 51, No. 16, pp. 



20 

 

5029-5038. (SCI, 22/78; Operations Research & Management Science). NSC101-
2410-H-182-004-MY2. 本人為第一作者. 

33. Shih-Wei Lin* and Kuo-Ching Ying (2013, Jun). Minimizing makespan and total 
flowtime in permutation flowshops by a bi-objective multi-start simulated 
annealing algorithm. Computers and Operations Research, Vol. 40, No. 6, pp.1625-
1647. (SCI, 10/78; Operations Research & Management Science). 本人為第一作

者、通訊作者. 
34. Shih-Wei Lin, Kuo-Ching Ying*, and Chien-Yi Huang (2013, May). 

Multiprocessor task scheduling in multistage hybrid flowshops: A hybrid artificial 
bee colony algorithm with bi-direction planning. Computers and Operations 
Research, Vol. 40, No. 5, pp. 1186-1195. (SCI, 10/78, Operations Research & 
Management Science). NSC 101-2410-H-182-004-MY2. 本人為第一作者. 

35. Shih-Wei Lin and Kuo-Ching Ying* (2013, Apr). Minimizing makespan in a 
blocking flowshop using a revised artificial immune system algorithm. OMEGA-
International Journal of Management Science, Vol. 41, No. 2, pp. 383-389. (SCI, 
2/77, Operations Research & Management Science). NSC 99-2410-H-182-023-
MY2. 本人為第一作者. 

36. Shih-Wei Lin (2013, Feb). Solving the Team Orienteering Problem Using Effective 
Multi-start Simulated Annealing. Applied Soft Computing, Vol. 13, No. 2, pp. 1064-
1073. (SCI, 13/111, Computer Science, Artificial Intelligence). NSC101-2410-H-
182-004-MY2. 本人為第一作者、通訊作者. 

37. Shih-Wei Lin and Kuo-Ching Ying* (2013, Feb). Increasing the total net revenue 
for single machine order acceptance and scheduling problems using an artificial bee 
colony algorithm. Journal of the Operational Research Society, Vol. 64, No. 5, pp. 
293-311. (SCI, 37/78, Operations Research & Management Science). NSC99-2410-
H-182-023-MY2. 本人為第一作者.  

38. Wen-Jie Wu, Shih-Wei Lin*, and Woo Kyung Moon (2012, Dec). Combining 
support vector machine with genetic algorithm to classify ultrasound breast tumor 
images. Computerized Medical Imaging and Graphics, Vol. 36, No. 8, pp. 627-633. 
(SCI, 43/72, Engineering, Biomedical). 本人為通訊作者. 

39. Kuo-Ching Ying, Zne-Jung Lee and Shih-Wei Lin* (2012, Oct). Makespan 
minimization for scheduling unrelated parallel machines with setup times. Journal 
of Intelligent Manufacturing, Vol. 23, No. 5, pp. 1795-1803. (SCI, 19/37, 
Engineering, Manufacturing). NSC 99-2410-H-182-023-MY2. 本人為通訊作者. 

40. Shih-Wei Lin and Kuo-Ching Ying* (2012, Oct). Scheduling a bi-criteria flowshop 
manufacturing cell with sequence-dependent family setup times. European Journal 
of Industrial Engineering, Vol. 6, No. 4, pp. 474-496. (SCI, 19/78, Operations 
Research & Management Science). NSC 99-2410-H-182-023-MY2. 本人為第一

作者. 
41. Shih-Wei Lin, Kuo-Ching Ying, Zne-Jung Lee* and Chou-Yuan Lee (2012, Oct). 

An intelligent algorithm with feature selection and decision rules applied to 
anomaly intrusion detection. Applied Soft Computing, Vol. 12, No. 10, pp. 3285-
3290. (SCI, 13/111, Computer Science, Artificial Intelligence). 本人為第一作者. 
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42. Chung-Cheng Lu, Shih-Wei Lin and Kuo-Ching Ying* (2012, Jul). Robust 
scheduling on a single machine to minimize total flow time. Computers and 
Operations Research, Vol. 39. No. 7, pp. 1682-1691. (SCI, 10/78, Operations 
Research & Management Science). 

43. Shih-Wei Lin and Vincent F. Yu* (2012, Feb). A simulated annealing heuristic for 
the team orienteering problem with time windows. European Journal of 
Operational Research, Vol. 217, No. 1, pp. 94-107. (SCI, 9/78, Operations 
Research & Management Science). 本人為第一作者. 

44. Kuo-Ching Ying, Zne-Jung Lee, Chung-Cheng Lu and Shih-Wei Lin* (2012, Jan). 
Metaheuristics for scheduling a no-wait flowshop manufacturing cell with sequence 
dependent family setups. International Journal of Advanced Manufacturing 
Technology, Vol. 58, Nos. 5-8, pp. 671-582. (SCI, 18/39, Engineering, 
Manufacturing, Rank). NSC 99-2410-H-182-023-MY2. 本人為通訊作者. 

45. Shih-Wei Lin* and Shih-Chieh Chen (2012, Jan). Parameter determination and 
feature selection for C4.5 algorithm using scatter search approach. Soft Computing, 
Vol. 16, No. 1, 63-75. (SCI, 63/114, Computer Science, Artificial Intelligence). 
NSC 97-2410-H-182-020-MY2. 本人為第一作者、通訊作者.  

 
計畫二 共同主持人 江彥逸助理教授 相關著作: 
 
1. Yen-I Chiang, and Chang-Chun Lin. Compact Model for the Obnoxious p-Median 

Problem. American Journal of Operations Research, (Accepted for publication Nov. 
2017). 

2. Shih-Wei Lin, Kuo-Ching Ying*, Yen-I Chiang and Wen-Jie Wu. Minimizing total 
weighted earliness and tardiness penalties on identical parallel machines using a 
fast ruin and recreate algorithm. International Journal of Production Research, Vol. 
5 (22), Nov. 2016, pp. 6879-6890. (SCI, 20/83) 

3. Shih-Wei Lin, Kuo-Ching Ying*, Wen-Jie Wu, and Yen-I Chiang. Multi-objective 
unrelated parallel machine scheduling: a Tabu-enhanced iterated Pareto greedy 
algorithm. International Journal of Production Research, Vol. 54(4), May 2015, pp. 
1110-1121. (SCI). 

4. Chang-Chun Lin, Yen-I Chiang, and Shih-Wei Lin*. Efficient model and heuristic 
for the intermodal terminal location problem. Computers & Operations Research, 
Vol. 51, May 2014, pp. 41–51. (SCI, 10/43=23.36%). 

5. Rong-Rong Chen, Yen-I Chiang, P. Pete Chong, Yung-Hsiu Lin, Her-Kun Chang*. 
Rough set analysis on call center metrics. Applied Soft Computing, Vol. 11, June 
2011, pp. 3804–3811. (SCI). 

 
子計畫三主持人 萬書言教授 共同主持人張健宏醫師 近五年期刊發表情形 
萬書言教授 

1. Shu-Yen Wan and Lun-Jou Lo (2017, Jul). Quantitative Assessment of Facial 
Asymmetry Using a neuro-MCDM model. International Journal of Computer 
Assisted Radiology and Surgery, 12(1), S165-S167. (SCI). MOST 105-2221-E- 
182-013. 本人為第一作者、通訊作者. 
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2. Shu-Yen Wan, Pei-Ying Tsai, Yi-Ying Chen, Lun-Jou Lo (2016, Jun). Tri- 
information and classification of perceived craniofacial asymmetry. International 
Journal of Computer Assisted Radiology and Surgery, 11(1); pp. S138-S139. (SCI, 
38/76, Biomedical Engineering). MOST 103-2221-E-182-037.本人為第一作者、

通訊作者. 
3. H.-H. Lin, C.-S. Huang, L.-J. Lo, and Shu-Yen Wan (2014, Sep). Automatic 

Assessment of Facial Attractiveness pre and post Orthognathic Surgery Based on 
Quantitative 3D Shape Features. International Journal of Computer Assisted 
Radiology and Surgery, 2014(9), pp. S189-S190. (SCI, 38/76, Biomedical 
Engineering). 

4. Shih-Wei Lin, Kuo-Ching Ying, and Shu-Yen Wan (2014, Sep). Minimizing the 
Total Service Time of Discrete Dynamic Berth Allocation Problem by an Iterated 
Greedy Heuristic. Scientific World Journal, 2014(218925), 1-12. (SCI, 16/55, 
MULTIDISCIPLINARY SCIENCES). 

5. Kuo-Ching Ying, Shih-Wei Lin, Shu-Yen Wan (2014, Mar). Bi-objective Reentrant 
Hybrid Flowshop Scheduling: An Iterated Pareto Greedy Algorithm. International 
Journal of Production Research, 52(19), 5735-5747. (SCI, 22/79; OPERATIONS 
RESEARCH & MANAGEMENT SCIENCE). MOST 102-2221- E-027-056. 

6. Wen-Chung Chiang, Hsiu-Hsia Lin, Chiung-Shing Huang, Lun-Jou Lo, Shu-Yen 
Wan (2014, Mar). The Cluster Assessment of Facial Attractiveness Using Fuzzy 
Neural Network Classifier Based on 3D Moiré Features. PATTERN 
RECOGNITION, 47(3); pp. 1249-1260. (SCI, 29/242). 本人為通訊作者. 
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